

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

S.A.P., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case: 1:19-cv-3549-RC

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM**

**MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
I. Asylum and Withholding of Removal Protections in the United States.....	4
II. The Creation of the Expedited Removal System.....	5
III. The Attorney General’s Decision in <i>L-E-A- II</i> .....	7
IV. The New PSG Guidance .....	8
V. Plaintiffs.....	11
LEGAL STANDARD.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing and the Court Has Jurisdiction.....	14
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing. ....	14
B. The Court Has Statutory Jurisdiction.....	16
II. The New PSG Guidance Is Unlawful .....	16
A. The New PSG Guidance Is Contrary to the “Significant Possibility” Standard for Credible Fear Interviews.....	18
B. The New PSG Guidance Violates the INA’s Individualized Decision- Making Requirement .....	22
C. The New PSG Guidance Is Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	26
1. The Guidance Departs from BIA Precedent Without Explanation.....	26
2. The Guidance Is Not the Product of Reasoned Decision-Making.....	30
3. USCIS Failed to Consider Whether Its View of <i>L-E-A- II</i> Should Control in Credible Fear Proceedings.....	32
D. The New PSG Guidance Unlawfully Interprets the Statutory Term “Particular Social Group.” .....	34

1.	The Guidance Does Not Merit Chevron Deference.....	34
2.	The Guidance Is an Incorrect and Unreasonable Interpretation of the INA.....	35
III.	The Court Should Vacate the New PSG Guidance, Declare Its Substance Unlawful, and Enjoin the Government from Applying <i>L-E-A- II</i> in Credible Fear Interviews.....	40
A.	The Court Should Vacate Plaintiffs’ Negative Credible Fear Determinations and the New PSG Guidance.....	40
B.	The Court Should Issue a Declaratory Judgment. ....	41
C.	The Court Should Enjoin the Government from Applying <i>L-E-A- II</i> in the Credible Fear Interview Setting.....	41
D.	The Relief Granted by this Court Should Apply Nationwide.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018) .....	1, 31
<i>A.B-B et. al v. Morgan et. al</i> , 20-cv-846 (D.D.C.), ECF No. 110 (Aug. 29, 2020) .....	19
<i>Al-Ghorbani v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	36
<i>Ayele v. Holder</i> , 564 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	36
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	14
<i>Bernal-Rendon v. Gonzales</i> , 419 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	36
<i>Matter of C-A-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 951 (BIA 2006) .....	2, 27, 40
<i>Capital Area Immigrants’ Rights Coalition v. Trump</i> , No. 19-2117 (TJK), 2020 WL 3542481 (D.D.C. June 30, 2020) .....	11
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Castillo-Arias v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 446 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	37
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	14, 35
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Crespin-Valladares v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	2, 36, 37

<i>DeBurgh v. DeBurgh</i> , 250 P.2d 598 (Cal. 1952) .....	39
<i>Dept. of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	17, 32, 34
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	43
<i>Matter of E-R-A-L-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 767 (BIA 2020) .....	25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	12
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Gebremichael v. I.N.S.</i> , 10 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>*Grace v. Whitaker</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 96, 137-38 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> <i>sub nom. Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of H-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 337 (BIA 1996) .....	27
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	30
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	4, 6
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	13, 30, 32
<i>Matter of Kasinga</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1996) (en banc) .....	27
<i>Matter of L-E-A-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 581 (A.G. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lone Mountain Processing, Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	29



<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14
* <i>Matter of M-E-V-G-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 227 (BIA 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	31
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	39
<i>Morgan Drexen, Inc. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 785 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12, 32
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. ICC</i> , 41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	37
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (2000).....	13
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	34
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	42
<i>Pena Oseguera v. Barr</i> , 936 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Pirir-Boc v. Holder</i> , 750 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Rios v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2015).....	36, 37

<i>Rivera-Barrientos v. Holder</i> , 666 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	36
<i>In Re S-P-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 486 (BIA 1998) .....	38
<i>S.E.R.L. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 894 F.3d 535 (3d Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>Torres v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	36
<i>Troy Corp. v. Browder</i> , 120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Matter of V-T-S-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 792 (BIA 1997) .....	27
<i>Vanegas-Ramirez v. Holder</i> , 768 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Villalta-Martinez v. Sessions</i> , 882 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2018).....	36, 39
<i>Vumi v. Gonzales</i> , 502 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Matter of W-G-R-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 208 (BIA 2014) .....	27
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
*5 U.S.C. § 706.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A) .....	4, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(i) .....	6
*8 U.S.C. § 1225(b).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	6, 44
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) .....	5

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3).....14, 16, 41, 43

Immigration and Nationality Act..... *passim*

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 .....4, 38

8 C.F.R. § 208.30..... *passim*

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(b)(2).....5

**Other Authorities**

142 CONG. REC. S11491-02.....2, 19

*Guidance for Processing Reasonable Fear, Credible Fear, Asylum, and Refugee Claims in Accordance with Matter of L-E-A- (“USCIS Guidance”)*..... *passim*

Human Rights Watch, *You Don’t Have Rights Here: US Border Screening and Returns of Central Americans to Risk of Serious Harm* (Oct. 16, 2014).....5

*RAIO Nexus – Particular Social Group Lesson Plan (“2015 Guidance”)*.....3

*Refugees and Stateless Persons.*, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.2/108/Rev.1, <https://www.refworld.org/docid/40a8a7394.html> (July 25, 1951) .....38, 39
